PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7293578

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL CHRISTOPHER ROBERTS	01/23/2018
STEVEN JAMES RANDLE	01/22/2018
KEITH MARSHALL	01/24/2018
CHRISTOPHER JAMES ROACH	01/24/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAMBRIDGE MEDICAL ROBOTICS LIMITED
Street Address:	C/O CAMBRIDGE MEDICAL ROBOTS LIMITED
Internal Address:	UNIT 2, CROME LEA BUSINESS PARK, MADINGLEY ROAD
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CB23 7PH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17726740

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)500-2499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175002500
Email: info@orpatent.com

Correspondent Name: OCCHIUTI & ROHLICEK LLC
Address Line 1: 50 CONGRESS STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4L101-003003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY GELLER
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Geller/
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2022

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 059679 FRAME: 0033

507246658

 $source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page1.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page2.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ 003\#page3.tif \\ source = Assignment.pdf - 10_02_2020_(02) \ (read-only) \ 4 L101-003002 \ (read-only) \ (read-only) \ (read-only) \ (read-only) \ (read-only) \ (read-only$

PATENT REEL: 059679 FRAME: 0034

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, Keith Marshall of c/o Cambridge Medical Robotics Limited, Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, Cambridge United Kingdom CB23 7PH, Christopher James Roach of c/o Cambridge Medical Robotics Limited, Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, Cambridge United Kingdom CB23 7PH, Paul Christopher Roberts of c/o Cambridge Medical Robotics Limited, Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, Cambridge United Kingdom CB23 7PH, Steven James Randle of c/o Cambridge Medical Robotics Limited, Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, Cambridge United Kingdom CB23 7PH, hereby assign to Cambridge Medical Robotics Limited, having a place of business at Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire United Kingdom CB23 7PH, having a place of business at Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire United Kingdom CB23 7PH, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled ROTARY ENCODER, filed and assigned U.S. Serial Number <u>15/746,121</u> authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 059679 FRAME: 0035

Page 3 of 3	JOINT ASSIGNMEN Attorney Docket No.: 4L101-803U
Date: <u>23 January Zuis</u>	Paul Christopher Roberts
NITNESS: /43/4	
A-VIIICO ANDIY Name:	
Address: 113 Bases Design State 1000000 N	8 086
WITNESS: Action of the Control House, Cantridge,	
Date: <u>22 January 2018</u>	SORM
	Steven James Randle
WITNESS: A A	
Awares ashoby Name:	
Address: <u>513 Room from Lovin N</u>	CAR.

AxXVEW SCHOLANO Name:

Address: 13 NORTHFIELD ROWD, WARTHAM GROSS, ENS TRG

624354.doc

Date: 24 JAN 29 8

WITNESS:

Name: NIKKI Prisolatuud

Address: 229A Milton End, CAMBRUGE, CRELXD

WITNESS:

Name: ()CORCG LIXAS

Address: 3 McAOOW LAWC, WADDINAM, 614, (\$6.315)

Date: 24 JAN 2018.

Christopher James Roach

WITNESS:

Loic LE MARCHAND

Address: 4611TODS WW

WITNESS:

FIONA LE MARCHANIS

Address: 4 BILL TODD WAX

PATENT REEL: 059679 FRAME: 0037

RECORDED: 04/22/2022